will absorb, the price of our common shares will likely decline.

13

OFFER STATISTICS AND EXPECTED TIMETABLE

The Selling Shareholders may from time to time, offer and sell any or all of their Class A Ordinary Shares covered by this prospectus in one or more offerings.
The Class A Ordinary Shares offered under this prospectus may be offered in amounts, at prices, and on terms to be determined at the time of sale. We will keep
the registration statement of which this prospectus is a part effective until such time as all of the Class A Ordinary Shares covered by this prospectus have been
disposed of pursuant to and in accordance with such registration statement.

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization:

  ● on an actual basis as of June 30, 2024; and

  ● on a pro forma basis, giving effect to the August 2024 PIPE (as defined below).

The pro forma amounts shown below are unaudited and represent management’s estimate. The information in this table should be read in conjunction with and
is qualified by reference to the financial statements and notes thereto and other financial information incorporated by reference into this prospectus.

   As of June 30, 2024
   Actual   Pro Forma

   $   $
Shareholders’ Equity:
Class A Ordinary Shares, $0.01 par value, 64,400,000 shares authorized, 3,362,733 and 13,362,733 shares issued and

outstanding, actual and pro forma, respectively; Class B Ordinary Shares, $0.01 par value, 10,600,000 shares authorized,
576,308 shares issued and outstanding, actual and pro forma   39,390   139,390

Subscription receivable   (15,441)   (15,441)
Additional paid-in capital   42,459,143   52,359,143
Statutory reserve   1,538,443   1,538,443
Accumulated deficit   (27,006,989)   (27,006,989)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,705,614)   (1,705,614)
Total Shareholders’ Equity   15,308,932   25,308,932
Total Indebtedness   6,202,257   6,202,257
Total Capitalization   21,511,189   31,511,189

14

USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any proceeds from the sale of any of our Class A Ordinary Shares by the Selling Shareholders. We have agreed to pay all expenses relating
to registering the Class A Ordinary Shares covered by this prospectus. The Selling Shareholders will pay any brokerage commissions and/or similar charges
incurred in connection with the sale of the Class A Ordinary Shares covered hereby.

DESCRIPTION OF SHARE CAPITAL

Information relating to our share capital and certain provisions of our Amended and Restated Memorandum and Articles of Association is incorporated by